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NUMBER SHEET NAME

TD100 GROUND FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN - TECHNOLOGY
T100 GROUND LEVEL PLAN - TECHNOLOGY
T101 LEVEL ONE PLAN - TECHNOLOGY
T102 LEVEL TWO PLAN - TECHNOLOGY
T103 LEVEL THREE PLAN - TECHNOLOGY
T104 ROOF ATTIC PLAN - TECHNOLOGY
T201 ENLARGED PLANS - TECHNOLOGY
T202 ENLARGED PLANS - TECHNOLOGY
T203 ENLARGED PLANS - TECHNOLOGY
T204 ENLARGED PLANS - TECHNOLOGY
T205 ENLARGED PLANS - TECHNOLOGY
T301 DETAILS - TECHNOLOGY

T302 DETAILS - TECHNOLOGY

T401 RISER DIAGRAMS - TECHNOLOGY
T402 RISER DIAGRAMS - TECHNOLOGY
T501 SCHEDULES - TECHNOLOGY

T502 SCHEDULES - TECHNOLOGY

T503 SCHEDULES - TECHNOLOGY

NUMBER ‘SHEET NAME NUMBER SHEET NAME NUMBER SHEET NAME NUMBER SHEET NAME

EXHIBIT A - GENERAL A517 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - ROOM 260 BES320.2 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS MD104 ROOF ATTIC MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PLAN
G000 COVER A518 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - LEVEL 3 BE320.3 PLAN SECTIONS @ WINDOW TYPES MD105 ROOF MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PLAN

G001 SHEET INDEX A519 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - LEVEL 3 BE322 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS MD200 MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PHOTOS

G002 SYMBOLS, ABBREVIATIONS AND GENERAL NOTES A520 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - LEVEL 3 BE322.1 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS M100 GROUND LEVEL MECHANICAL DUCTWORK PLAN
G003 SITE CONTEXT PLAN A530 INTERIOR WALL SECTIONS BE324 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS M101 LEVEL ONE MECHANICAL DUCTWORK PLAN
G004 OVERALL PROJECT AERIAL VIEWS A551 INTERIOR DETAILS BE324.1 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS M102 LEVEL TWO MECHANICAL DUCTWORK PLAN
G005 WALL TYPES AND SYSTEMS A552 INTERIOR DETAILS BE324.2 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS M103 LEVEL THREE MECHANICAL DUCTWORK PLAN
G100 CODE PLANS A553 INTERIOR DETAILS BE324.3 PLAN SECTIONS @ WINDOW TYPES M104 ROOF ATTIC MECHANICAL DUCTWORK PLAN
G101 CODE ANALYSIS - PLUMBING FIXTURE COUNT A554 INTERIOR DETAILS ROOM 260 BE326 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS M105 ROOF MECHANICAL DUCTWORK PLAN

EXHIBIT B - ARCHITECTURAL EXISTING A555 INTERIOR DETAILS BE326.1 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS M200 GROUND LEVEL MECHANICAL HYDRONIC PLAN
1 ALTA ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEY A601 DOOR SCHEDULE, TYPES AND DETAILS BES326.2 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS M201 LEVEL ONE MECHANICAL HYDRONIC PLAN

2 1920s GROUND LEVEL PLAN A602 DOOR AND PARTITION DETAILS BE326.3 PLAN SECTIONS @ WINDOW TYPES M202 LEVEL TWO MECHANICAL HYDRONIC PLAN

3 1920s LEVEL ONE PLAN A603 DOOR AND PARTITION DETAILS BE328 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS M203 LEVEL THREE MECHANICAL HYDRONIC PLAN

4 1920s LEVEL TWO PLAN A610 INTERIOR GLASS PARTITIONS BE328.1 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS M204 ROOF ATTIC MECHANICAL HYDRONIC PLAN

5 1920's LEVEL THREE PLAN A611 INTERIOR GLASS PARTITIONS BE328.2 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS M205 ROOF MECHANICAL HYDRONIC PLAN

AE100 EXISTING GROUND LEVEL PLAN A613 INTERIOR GLASS PARTITIONS BE328.3 PLAN SECTIONS @ WINDOW TYPES M400 ENLARGED GROUND LEVEL MECHANICAL ROOM PLAN
AE101 EXISTING LEVEL ONE PLAN A614 INTERIOR GLASS PARTITIONS BE330 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS M401 GROUND LEVEL MECHANICAL ROOM ELEVATIONS
AE102 EXISTING LEVEL TWO PLAN A615 INTERIOR GLASS PARTITIONS BE332 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS M402 GROUND LEVEL MECHANICAL ROOM ELEVATIONS
AE103 EXISTING LEVEL THREE PLAN A620 WINDOW TYPES - IAW-10, IAW-16 BE332.1 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS M403 GROUND LEVEL CHILLER ROOM ELEVATIONS
EXHIBIT C - ARCHITECTURAL DEMOLITION A621 WINDOW TYPES - IAW-11, IAW-17 BE332.2 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS M410 ENLARGED LEVEL THREE EAST MECHANICAL ROOM PLAN
ADOO1 SITE DEMOLITION PLAN AB622 WINDOW TYPES - W1, W5, W6, W7 BE332.3 PLAN SECTIONS @ WINDOW TYPES M411 LEVEL THREE EAST MECHANICAL ROOM ELEVATIONS
AD100 GROUND LEVEL DEMOLITION PLAN A623 WINDOW TYPES - W12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20 BE334 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS M412 LEVEL THREE EAST MECHANICAL ROOM ELEVATIONS
AD101 LEVEL ONE DEMOLITION PLAN A624 WINDOW TYPES AND DETAILS - W3, W4, W8, W9 BE336 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS M420 ENLARGED LEVEL THREE WEST MECHANICAL ROOM PLAN
AD102 LEVEL TWO DEMOLITION PLAN AB625 WINDOW TYPES AND DETAILS BE336.1 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS M421 LEVEL THREE WEST MECHANICAL ROOM ELEVATIONS
AD103 LEVEL THREE DEMOLITION PLAN AB51 WINDOW DETAILS IAW-10, IAW-16 BE336.3 PLAN SECTIONS @ WINDOW TYPES M450 MECHANICAL DETAILS

AD104 ROOF DEMOLITION PLAN AB52 WINDOW DETAILS IAW-11, IAW-17 BE338 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS M451 MECHANICAL DETAILS

AD120 GROUND LEVEL DEMOLITION RCP AB53 WINDOW DETAILS W1,5, W6-7 BE338.1 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS M452 MECHANICAL DETAILS

AD121 LEVEL ONE DEMOLITION RCP A654 WINDOW DETAILS W12-14,18-20, W15 BE338.2 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS M500 MECHANICAL CONTROL DIAGRAMS

AD122 LEVEL TWO DEMOLITION RCP A700 GROUND LEVEL FINISH PLAN BE338.3 PLAN SECTIONS @ WINDOW TYPES M501 MECHANICAL CONTROL DIAGRAMS

AD123 LEVEL THREE DEMOLITION RCP A701 LEVEL ONE FINISH PLAN BE340 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS M502 MECHANICAL CONTROL DIAGRAMS

AD201 DEMOLITION ELEVATIONS A702 LEVEL TWO FINISH PLAN BE340.1 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS M600 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES

AD202 DEMOLITION ELEVATIONS A703 LEVEL THREE FINISH PLAN BE340.2 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS M601 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES

AD203 DEMOLITION ELEVATIONS A800 MILLWORK PLANS - GROUND LEVEL BE340.3 PLAN SECTIONS @ WINDOW TYPES M602 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES

EXHIBIT D - CIVIL A801 MILLWORK PLANS - LEVEL 1 BE340.4 ENLARGED LINTEL DETAILS EXHIBIT J - PLUMBING

C100 DEMOLITION PLAN A802 MILLWORK PLANS - LEVEL 2 BE340.5 ENLARGED LINTEL DETAILS P000 PLUMBING TITLE SHEET

C101 SITE PLAN A803 MILLWORK PLANS - LEVEL 3 BE341 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS PD100 BELOW GRADE PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLAN
C102 UTILITY PLAN A804 MILLWORK PLANS AND DETAILS BE341.1 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS PD100A GROUND LEVEL PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLAN
C103 GRADING AND EROSION CONTROL PLAN A805 MILLWORK PLANS AND DETAILS BE341.2 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS PD101 LEVEL ONE PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLAN

C104 LANDSCAPE PLAN A806 MILLWORK PLANS AND DETAILS BE341.3 PLAN SECTIONS @ WINDOW TYPES PD102 LEVEL TWO PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLAN
C105 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS A807 MILLWORK PLANS AND DETAILS BE341.4 ENLARGED LINTEL DETAILS PD103 LEVEL THREE PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLAN
C106 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS A851 MILLWORK SECTIONS BE341.5 ENLARGED LINTEL DETAILS PD104 ROOF ATTIC PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLAN
C107 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS A852 MILLWORK SECTIONS BE342 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS PD105 ROOF PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLAN

C108 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS A900 GROUND LEVEL FURNITURE PLAN BE342.1 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS PD200 PLUMBING DEMOLITION PHOTOS

C109 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS A901 LEVEL ONE FURNITURE PLAN BE342.2 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS P100 BELOW GRADE PLUMBING PLAN

C110 GREEN ROOF LANDSCAPE PLAN A902 LEVEL TWO FURNITURE PLAN BE342.3 PLAN SECTIONS @ WINDOW TYPES P100A GROUND LEVEL PLUMBING PLAN

C111 LANDSCAPE DETAILS A903 LEVEL THREE FURNITURE PLAN BE342.4 ENLARGED LINTEL DETAILS P101 LEVEL ONE PLUMBING PLAN

EXHIBIT E - ARCHITECTURAL EXHIBIT F - MASONRY REHABILITATION BE344 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS P102 LEVEL TWO PLUMBING PLAN

A001 ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN BE0OO COVER SHEET BE344.1 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS P103 LEVEL THREE PLUMBING PLAN

A002 SITE FEATURES BE0OO1 MASONRY ELEVATIONS BE344.2 NOT USED P104 ROOF ATTIC LEVEL PLUMBING PLAN

A003 SITE FEATURES BE002 MASONRY ELEVATIONS BE344.3 PLAN SECTIONS @ WINDOW TYPES P105 ROOF PLUMBING PLAN

A004 SITE FEATURES BE200 ELEVATION ZONE KEY BE344.4 NOT USED P200 SANITARY PLUMBING ISOMETRIC

A005 SITE FEATURES BE201 ELEVATION ZONE KEY BE346 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS P200A SANITARY PLUMBING ISOMETRIC

A100 GROUND LEVEL PLAN BE202 MASONRY ELEVATIONS BE346.1 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS P201 SANITARY PLUMBING ISOMETRIC

A101 LEVEL ONE PLAN BE203 MASONRY ELEVATIONS BE346.2 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS P201A SANITARY PLUMBING ISOMETRIC

A102 LEVEL TWO PLAN BE204 MASONRY ELEVATIONS BE346.3 PLAN SECTIONS @ WINDOW TYPES P202 WATER PLUMBING ISOMETRIC

A103 LEVEL THREE PLAN BE205 MASONRY ELEVATIONS BE346.4 ENLARGED LINTEL DETAILS P202A WATER PLUMBING ISOMETRIC

A104 ROOF ATTIC PLAN BE206 MASONRY ELEVATIONS BE346.5 ENLARGED LINTEL DETAILS P203 WATER PLUMBING ISOMETRIC

A105 ROOF PLAN BE207 MASONRY ELEVATIONS BE348 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS P204 STORM PLUMBING ISOMETRIC

A110 REFLECTED CEILING REFERENCE PLANS BE208 MASONRY ELEVATIONS BE348.1 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS P400 ENLARGED PLUMBING PLANS

A120 GROUND LEVEL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN BE209 MASONRY ELEVATIONS BE348.2 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS P410 PLUMBING DETAILS

Al121 GROUND LEVEL REFLECTED CEILING COORDINATION BE210 MASONRY ELEVATIONS BE348.3 PLAN SECTIONS @ WINDOW TYPES P600 PLUMBING SCHEDULES

A122 LEVEL ONE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN BE211 MASONRY ELEVATIONS BE350 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS EXHIBIT K - FIRE PROTECTION

A123 LEVEL ONE REFLECTED CEILING COORDINATION BE212 MASONRY ELEVATIONS BE350.1 NOT USED FP100D FIRE PROTECTION DEMOLITION PLAN

A124 LEVEL TWO REFLECTED CEILING PLAN BE213 MASONRY ELEVATIONS BE350.2 NOT USED FP100 GROUND LEVEL FIRE PROTECTION AND DETAILS
A125 LEVEL TWO REFLECTED CEILING COORDINATION BE214 MASONRY ELEVATIONS BES350.3 PLAN SECTIONS @ WINDOW TYPES FP101 LEVEL 1 FIRE PROTECTION AND DETAILS

A126 LEVEL THREE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN BE215 MASONRY ELEVATIONS BE350.4 ENLARGED LINTEL DETAILS FP102 LEVEL 2 FIRE PROTECTION AND DETAILS

A127 LEVEL THREE REFLECTED CEILING COORDINATION BE216 MASONRY ELEVATIONS BE351 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS FP103 LEVEL 3 FIRE PROTECTION AND DETAILS

A151 TOILET ROOM PLANS AND ELEVATIONS BE217 MASONRY ELEVATIONS BE351.1 NOT USED FP104 FIRE PROTECTION DETAILS

A152 TOILET ROOM PLANS AND ELEVATIONS BE218 MASONRY ELEVATIONS BE351.2 NOT USED EXHIBIT L - ELECTRICAL AND LIGHTING

A153 TOILET ROOM PLANS AND ELEVATIONS BE219 MASONRY ELEVATIONS BE351.3 PLAN SECTIONS @ WINDOW TYPES ALOO1 SITE LIGHTING PLAN

A154 TOILET ROOM PLANS AND ELEVATIONS BE220 MASONRY ELEVATIONS BE351.4 ENLARGED LINTEL DETAILS AL100 GROUND LEVEL ARCHITECTURAL LIGHTING PLAN
A191 ENLARGED PLANS AND ELEVATIONS - NEW ADDITION BE221 MASONRY ELEVATIONS BE352 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS AL101 LEVEL ONE ARCHITECTURAL LIGHTING PLAN
A192 ENLARGED PLANS AND ELEVATIONS - LEVEL 1 LOBBY BE222 MASONRY ELEVATIONS BE352.1 NOT USED AL102 LEVEL TWO ARCHITECTURAL LIGHTING PLAN
A201 BUILDING ELEVATIONS BE223 MASONRY ELEVATIONS BE352.2 NOT USED AL103 LEVEL THREE ARCHITECTURAL LIGHTING PLAN
A202 BUILDING ELEVATIONS BE300 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS BE352.3 PLAN SECTIONS @ WINDOW TYPES AL104 LIGHTING SCHEDULES

A251 BUILDING SECTIONS BE300.1 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS BE352.4 ENLARGED DETAILS AL105 STAIR AND ELEVATOR DETAILS

A252 BUILDING SECTIONS BE300.2 NOT USED BE354 GENERAL DETAILS AL106 HISTORIC LIGHTING DETAILS

A291 SHAFT DETAILS BE300.3 PLAN SECTIONS @ WINDOW TYPES BE355 GENERAL DETAILS AL107 LIGHTING DETAILS

A292 SHAFT DETAILS BE302 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS BE356 CHIMNEY DETAILS E000 ELECTRICAL TITLE SHEET

A301 WALL SECTIONS BE302.1 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS BE356.1 CHIMNEY DETAILS EO001 RACEWAY USE PLANS

A302 WALL SECTIONS BE302.2 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS BE356.2 CHIMNEY DETAILS ED100 GROUND LEVEL DEMOLITION PLAN

A351 EXTERIOR DETAILS BE302.3 PLAN SECTIONS @ WINDOW TYPES BE357 WILSON STREET STAIRS ED101 LEVEL ONE DEMOLITION PLAN

A352 EXTERIOR DETAILS BE304 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS BE357.1 WILSON STREET STAIRS ED102 LEVEL TWO DEMOLITION PLAN

A353 EXTERIOR DETAILS BE304.1 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS BE357.2 WILSON STREET STAIRS ED103 LEVEL THREE DEMOLITION PLAN

A354 EXTERIOR DETAILS BE304.2 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS BE357.3 WILSON STREET STAIRS ED105 ROOF LEVEL DEMOLITION PLAN

A355 EXTERIOR DETAILS BE304.3 PLAN SECTIONS @ WINDOW TYPES BE357.4 WILSON STREET STAIRS E100 GROUND LEVEL LIGHTING PLAN

A381 ROOF DETAILS BE306 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS BE358 MLK DR BASEMENT STAIRS E101 LEVEL ONE LIGHTING PLAN

A382 ROOF DETAILS BE306.1 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS BES359 DOTY STREET BASEMENT STAIRS E102 LEVEL TWO LIGHTING PLAN

A383 ROOF DETAILS BE306.2 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS BES359.1 DOTY STREET BASEMENT STAIRS E103 LEVEL THREE LIGHTING PLAN

A384 ROOF DETAILS BE306.3 PLAN SECTIONS @ WINDOW TYPES BE360 MLK DR STAIRS E105 ROOF LIGHTING PLAN

A401 VERTICAL CIRCULATION BE308 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS EXHIBIT H - STRUCTURAL E106 SITE LIGHTING PLAN

A402 VERTICAL CIRCULATION BE308.1 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS S000 GENERAL NOTES E200 GROUND LEVEL POWER PLAN

A403 VERTICAL CIRCULATION BE308.2 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS S100 FOUNDATION PLAN E201 LEVEL ONE POWER PLAN

A404 VERTICAL CIRCULATION BE308.3 PLAN SECTIONS @ WINDOW TYPES S101 FIRST FLOOR FRAMING PLAN E202 LEVEL TWO POWER PLAN

A501 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - GROUND LEVEL BE310 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS S102 SECOND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN E203 LEVEL THREE POWER PLAN

A502 ENLARGED PLANS & INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - GROUND LEVEL BE310.1 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS S103 THIRD FLOOR FRAMING PLAN E205 ROOF POWER PLAN

A503 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - GROUND LEVEL BE310.2 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS S104 ROOF SLAB FRAMING PLAN E300 GROUND LEVEL FIRE ALARM PLAN

A504 ENLARGED PLANS & INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - GROUND LEVEL BE310.3 PLANS SECTIONS @ WINDOW TYPES S105 ROOF FRAMING PLAN E301 LEVEL ONE FIRE ALARM PLAN

A505 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - LEVEL 1 BE312 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS S190 ENLARGED PLANS E302 LEVEL TWO FIRE ALARM PLAN

A506 ENLARGED PLANS & INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - LEVEL 1 BE312.1 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS S201 FOUNDATION DETAILS E303 LEVEL THREE FIRE ALARM PLAN

A507 ENLARGED PLANS & INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - LEVEL 1 BE314 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS S301 FRAMING DETAILS E305 ROOF FIRE ALARM PLAN

A508 ENLARGED PLANS & INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - LEVEL 1 BE314.1 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS S302 FRAMING DETAILS E400 SCHEDULES

A509 ENLARGED PLANS & INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - LEVEL 1 BE314.2 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS S303 ELEVATION E401 SCHEDULES

A510 ENLARGED PLANS & INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - LEVEL 1 BE314.3 PLAN SECTIONS @ WINDOW TYPES S304 FRAMING DETAILS E402 SCHEDULES

A511 ENLARGED PLANS & INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - LEVEL 1 BE316 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS EXHIBIT | - MECHANICAL E403 SCHEDULES

A512 ENLARGED PLANS & INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - LEVEL 2 BE316.1 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS MO000 MECHANICAL TITLE SHEET E500 ELECTRICAL ONE-LINE DIAGRAM

A513 ENLARGED PLANS & INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - LEVEL 2 BE318 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS MD100 GROUND LEVEL MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PLAN E501 DETAILS

A514 ENLARGED PLANS & INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - LEVEL 2 BE318.1 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS MD101 LEVEL ONE MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PLAN E502 DETAILS

A515 ENLARGED PLANS & INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - LEVEL 2 BE320 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS MD102 LEVEL TWO MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PLAN EXHIBIT M - TECHNOLOGY

A516 ENLARGED PLAN AND CEILING PLAN - ROOM 260 BE320.1 WALL SECTION AND ENLARGED DETAILS MD103 LEVEL THREE MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PLAN T000 TECHNOLOGY COVER SHEET
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DEFINITIONS OF WORK DESCRIPTIONS AND DRAWINGS DRAFTING SYMBOLS ABBREVIATIONS
A C F K P S
SIM . . . . . . . . .
ALTERATION: ANY ACT OR PROCESS THAT CHANGES ONE OR MORE OF THE ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES OF A STRUCTURE. n I A/E Architect and/or Engineer COL Column o FEC F!rg Extinguisher Cabinet KIT Kitchen PERP PerPendlcuIar SSF Sollq Surfgce
ANY CONSTRUGTION OR RENOVATION TO AN EXISTING STRUCTURE OTHER THAN REPAIR OR ADDITION, MULTI - ELEVATION REFERENCE AT COMP  Compaloction FFE e s arwal KO Knockou PN prorore So Seoe ok
AC Air Conditioning COMPR Compressible FFL Finish Floor Level L PKG Parking STC Sound Transmission Coefficient
COMPATIBLE: IN HARMONY WITH LOCATION AND SURROUNDINGS. ACFL Access Floor CONC  Concrete FHC Fire Hose Cabinet PL Plate STD Standard
SIM ACOUS Acoustical COND  Condition FIN Finish L Long, Length PL Property Line STL Steel
. ACT Acoustical Ceiling Tile CONF  Conference FIXT Fixture LAB Laborator PLAM  Plastic Laminate STN Stone
COORDINATION DRAWINGS: A COMPILATION OF THE PERTINENT LAYOUT AND SYSTEM DRAWINGS THAT SHOW THE SIZES AND h \ . y
ELEVATION REFERENCE : i inati
LOCATIONS, INCLUDING ELEVATIONS, OF SYSTEM COMPONENTS AND REQUIRED ACCESS AREAS TO ENSURE THAT NO TWO ‘ ADDL A Door CONST commeftion ey Eoshing LAV Lovatone: Lamiation bLBG  Plamong STRUCT Sge
OBJECTS WILL OCCUPY THE SAME SPACE ADJ Adjacent CONT  Contiue (ous) (ation) FLR Floor(ing) LB Pound PLF Pound per Linear Foot SUBFL  Subfloor(ing)
ADJST Adju;t_able . CORR  Corridor FLUOR Fluorescent LCD Linear Ceiling Diffuser PLYWD Plywood SUSP  Suspended _
A. MECHANICAL TRADES SHALL INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, DUCTWORK, FIRE A QEQ/HN ﬁggmglf:t_rﬁgﬂnﬂoor gg; 8§rprﬁte ok EHD Egnﬁgat-on EE tinfeilr F(()jot EEL Eg_r:el ggfl gy?t?nftry’ Symmetrical
ve Fini u u u i t i y!
PROTECTION SYSTEMS, PLUMBING PIPING, MEDICAL GAS SYSTEMS, HYDRONIC PIPING, STEAM AND STEAM (atot) SECTION REFERENCE LA o7 i o Finished Opening L eftband PREFAB Poatabricated
CONDENSATE PIPING, AND ANY ITEM THAT MAY IMPACT COORDINATION WITH OTHER DISCIPLINES. ALUM  Aluminum OTR  Conter FOC  Face of Concrete I P PRELIM Preliminary T
AMEND Amendment Ccu Cubic FOM Face Masonry LINO Linol PROJ Projections
B. ELECTRICAL TRADES SHALL INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, CONDUIT 1.5” AND o ANC Anchor CUH Cabinet Unit Heater FOS Face of Suds / Steel LL L:CS ﬁg?d PSI Pound per Square Inch $&G %ena%e & Grooved
LARGER, CONDUIT RACKS, CABLE TRAYS, PULL BOXES, TRANSFORMERS, RACEWAY, BUSWAY, LIGHTING, CEILING- S SIM ﬁgc ﬁccﬁ-fs fa”f'p Concret gw gokt:i W?/tveru EgL 'Ijreplroofing LOC  Location EN Eam TAN Tangem
MOUNTED DEVICES, AND ANY ITEM THAT MAY IMPACT COORDINATION WITH OTHER DISCIPLINES. ‘ DETAIL REFERENCE rehitectural Precast Loncrete uriain va yeplace - , LONG  Longitudinal arution , TBD  To Be Determined
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C. TECHNOLOGY TRADES SHALL INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, TECHNOLOGY EQUIPMENT, RACKS, CONDUIT 1.5” - AUTO  Automatic DBl Doublo T Foot or Feat ouver Q TEMP  Temporary
AND LARGER, CONDUIT RACKS, CABLE TRAYS, LADDER RACK, PULL BOXES, RACEWAY, CEILING-MOUNTED DEVICES, AV Audio Visual DEG  Degree FTG  Footing v ar Quarry Tile EEE ?;.”izzo
AND ANY ITEM THAT MAY IMPACT COORDINATION WITH OTHER DISCIPLINES. SIM AVG  Average DEMO  Demolition FTR  Fine Tube Radiation / Radiator MAS  Masonr QTR Quarter THRES Thlrcés(r?SZS)
I h DETAIL REFERENCE AWT Acoustical Wall Treatment DEPT  Department FUR  Furring MAT  Walk Off Mat QTY  Quantity TOB  Top of Beam
D. MAINTENANCE CLEARANCES AND CODE-REQUIRED DEDICATED SPACE SHALL BE INCLUDED. A101 B BIFA B'rlnkmtg Fountain E&/c E;L“r{g Wall Covering MATL  Material TOC  Top of Concrete or Curb
B&B  Balled and Burlapped DIAG  Diagonal G MAX  Maximum R TOD  Top of Deck
E. THE COORDINATION DRAWINGS SHALL INCLUDE ALL UNDERGROUND, UNDERFLOOR, IN-FLOOR, IN CHASE, AND BA Building Accessory DIEF  Diffusor MC Medicine Cabinet = Radius TOF  Top of Footing
VERTICAL TRADE ITEMS. WALL TYPE BD Board DM Dimed. o 5 MDF  Medium Density Fiberboard , TOJ  Top of Joist
BIT Bituminous imengion as MDO  Medium Density Overlay RA Return Air TOM  Top of Masonry
BL Brick Ledge DISP Dispenser GA Gauge MECH Mechanical RAD Radiator TOP Topping
THE CONTRACTORS SHALL USE THE COORDINATION PROCESS TO IDENTIFY THE PROPER SEQUENCE OF INSTALLATION OF ] Q PARTITION TYPE BLDG Bulilding 9 DIST  Distribution GAL ~ Gallon MEMB  Membrane RB Rubber Base TOS  Topof Slab
ALL UTILITIES ABOVE CEILINGS AND IN OTHER CONGESTED AREAS, TO ENSURE AN ORDERLY AND COORDINATED END BLKG  Block(ing) B'LV B'V'ZIOL” o Divider gﬁEV ga'vamzed MEZZ  Mezzanine RCP  Reflected Ceiling Plan TOS  Top of Steel
RESULT, AND TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE ACCESS FOR SERVICE AND MAINTENANCE. BM Beam or Bench Mark eac Loa arage MFR  Manufacturer RD Roof Drain TOW  Top of Wall
101 DOOR TYPE BO By Owner gg gg‘gﬁ 22 gg%i?r(?ontractor M Manhale EEgT Eecte ssedl TRTD  Ireated
J oo . ini ectangular
S 5 B T e
MAINTAIN: TO KEEP IN AN EXISTING STATE OF PRESERVATION OR REPAIR. @ WINDOW TYPE BOS  Buttom of Stal DTL  Detail GEN  Generator , MO  Masonry Opening REF  Refrigerator U
BOT Bottom B“G Blshwasher SERP g?/pgum Fiberglass Reinforce Panel R Moisture Resistant REG Re_glster _
PRESERVATION: THE ACT OR PROCESS OF APPLYING MEASURES NECESSARY TO SUSTAIN THE EXISTING FORM, INTEGRITY, A BPL  Bearing Plate BWL  Donel GlU oAl inated MTD  Mounted AEQD  hodures e (n9 UC ~ Undercut
AND MATERIALS OF AN HISTORIC PROPERTY. WORK, INCLUDING PRELIMINARY MEASURES TO PROTECT AND STABILIZE THE L REVISION BR Brick DWTR  Dumbwaiter GYP  Gypsum MLLL M‘j}ﬁ‘én REV  Reverse b’g‘N b’ggg'f*;g;’n g
PROPERTY, GENERALLY FOCUSES UPON THE ONGOING MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OF HISTORIC MATERIALS AND FEATURES Bp-1 RS phok Course E GWB  Gyspum Wall Board MW Millwork RF Resilient Floor UNO  Unless Noted Otherwise
RATHER THAN EXTENSIVE REPLACEMENT AND NEW CONSTRUCTION. @ KEYNOTE BSMT  Bacoment H MWA  Millwork Accessory RFH  Roof Hatch UPH  Upholstery
E East RFV Roof Vent ;
BTWN  Between N . UR Urinal
REHABILITATION: THE ACT OR PROCESS OF MAKING POSSIBLE A COMPATIBLE USE FOR A PROPERTY THROUGH REPAIR, BUR  Built up Roof E‘F‘ EiﬁQw_t Fan H High E:R E;gm :ggg Reverse UTIL  Utility
ALTERATIONS, AND ADDITIONS WHILE PRESERVING THOSE PORTIONS OR FEATURES WHICH CONVEY ITS HISTORICAL, _ ( : ) GRIDLINE c EGEN  Emergency Generator Hg Hose Bib NA HZ?R licable RM Room
CULTURAL, OR ARCHITECTURAL VALUES. EIFS  Exterior Insulation & Finish System  {jon 1o NIC  Not in Gontract RND  Round v
Name g/c 8gz{:fto Contor EJ Expansion Joint HDWD  Hardwood NO Number RO Rough Opening VAR  Varies
RENOVATION: THE ACT OR PROCESS OF ELIMINATING THE QUALITIES THAT DEFINE THE HISTORIC CHARACTER OF A 7E|gvaﬁn LEVEL MARKER CAB Gopinet EL Elevation HDWR Hardware NOM  Nominal ROW  Right of Way VB Vapor Barrier
BUILDING, IF THEY REMAIN EXTANT, AND UPGRADING THE PROPERTY, OR PORTIONS THEREOF, TO ADAPT IT TO CANT  Cantilover EtES E:ectm(a') HM Hollow Metal NRC  Noise Reduction Coefficient Rl pubberile VCT  Vinyl Composition Tile
CONTEMPORARY NEEDS. Room name ROOM NAME evator HOR Horizontal NTS Not to Scale ain Water Leader VERT  Vertical
-~ ROOM NUMBER Rl eaey EMER  Emergency HR  Handrail o S VEST  Vestibule
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CcO Cased Opening FBR Face of Brick e PAR  Parallel : WP Waterproof(ing)
co Clean Out JBOX  Juncition Box PBD Partical Board SP Space(ing)
FC Face JC Janitor's Closet PC P tC t SPEC  Specifications WR Waster Receptacle
FD Floor Drain JST Joist recast Loncrete sQ Square WS Weather-Strip(ing)
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GENERAL COORDINATION NOTES

1. THE BUILDING SERVICES AND UTILITIES CONTRACT DRAWINGS ARE
SCHEMATIC IN NATURE AND DO NOT SHOW EVERY FITTING AND
APPURTENANCE FOR EACH UTILITY. COORDINATION DRAWINGS ARE
NOT SHOP DRAWINGS AND SHALL NOT BE SUBMITTED AS SUCH.

2. EACH CONTRACTOR/SUBCONTRACTOR IS EXPECTED TO HAVE

INCLUDED IN HIS/HER BID SUFFICIENT FITTINGS, MATERIAL, AND LABOR

TO ALLOW FOR ADJUSTMENTS IN ROUTING OF UTILITIES MADE
NECESSARY BY THE COORDINATION PROCESS AND TO PROVIDE A

COMPLETE AND FUNCTIONAL SYSTEM. THE CONTRACTOR /

SUBCONTRACTORS WILL NOT BE ALLOWED ADDITIONAL COSTS OR
TIME EXTENSIONS DUE TO PARTICIPATION IN THE COORDINATION

PROCESS.

3. THE CONTRACTORS SHALL USE THE COORDINATION PROCESS TO

IDENTIFY THE PROPER SEQUENCE OF INSTALLATION OF ALL UTILITIES

ABOVE CEILINGS AND IN OTHER CONGESTED AREAS, TO ENSURE AN
ORDERLY AND COORDINATED END RESULT, AND TO PROVIDE

ADEQUATE ACCESS FOR SERVICE AND MAINTENANCE.

4. THE A/E RESERVES THE RIGHT TO DETERMINE SPACE PRIORITY OF

EQUIPMENT IN THE EVENT OF SPATIAL CONFLICTS OR INTERFERENCE

BETWEEN EQUIPMENT, PIPING, CONDUIT, DUCTS, AND EQUIPMENT
PROVIDED BY THE TRADES.

5. CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS THAT ARE NECESSARY

FOR SYSTEMS INSTALLATION AND COORDINATION SHALL BE BROUGHT
TO THE ATTENTION OF THE A/E.

6. ACCESS PANELS SHALL PREFERABLY OCCUR ONLY IN GYPSUM
BOARD WALLS OR PLASTER CEILINGS WHERE INDICATED ON THE

DRAWINGS.

A. ACCESS TO MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, TECHNOLOGY, AND

OTHER ITEMS LOCATED ABOVE THE CEILING SHALL BE THROUGH
ACCESSIBLE LAY-IN CEILING TILE AREAS.

B. POTENTIAL LAYOUT CHANGES SHALL BE MADE TO AVOID

ADDITIONAL ACCESS PANELS.
C. ADDITIONAL ACCESS PANELS SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED WITHOUT

WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE A/E AT THE COORDINATION
DRAWING STAGE.

D. PROVIDING ADDITIONAL ACCESS PANELS SHALL BE

CONSIDERED AFTER OTHER ALTERNATIVES ARE REVIEWED AND
DISCARDED BY THE A/E AND THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.
E. WHEN ADDITIONAL ACCESS PANELS ARE REQUIRED, THEY

SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

7. CONFLICTS THAT RESULT AFTER THE COORDINATION DRAWINGS ARE

SIGNED OFF SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR
OR SUBCONTRACTOR WHO DID NOT PROPERLY IDENTIFY THEIR

WORK REQUIREMENTS, OR INSTALLED THEIR WORK WITHOUT PROPER

COORDINATION.

8. UPDATED COORDINATION DRAWINGS THAT REFLECT AS-BUILT

CONDITIONS MAY BE USED AS RECORD DOCUMENTS.

9. REFER TO PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS RELATED TO EACH TRADE FOR

MORE DETAILED REQUIREMENTS RELATED TO COORDINATION

ACTIVITIES.

GENERAL NOTES - ALL DRAWINGS

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE PRIOR TO SUBMITTING A BID
AND VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND SCOPE OF WORK.

2. DRAWINGS ARE BASED ON 1926 ORIGINAL RECORD DRAWINGS FOR
THE ORIGINAL HISTORIC ASPECTS OF THE BUILDING, AND 1979 AND 1999

REFURBISHMENT DRAWINGS. NOTWITHSTANDING THIS, THE
CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING SITE AND BUILDING

CONDITIONS AND EXISTING OPENING SIZES. DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN
EXISTING AND NEW CONDITIONS (SETTING OUT OF WALLS, ETC.) SHALL
BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT.

3. THE MADISON MUNICIPAL BUILDING AND SITE ARE OFFICIALLY LISTED
ON THE NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES, THE STATE

REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES, AND AS A CITY LANDMARK.

CONSEQUENTLY, ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS NEED TO BE PROTECTED
FROM DAMAGE DURING MOBILIZATION, DEMOLITION AND
CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS FROM NOTICE TO PROCEED UNTIL
HANDOVER OF THE ENTIRE PROPERTY BACK TO THE OWNER AT

PROJECT COMPLETION.

4. "PROTECTION FROM DAMAGE" MEANS TO PREVENT DAMAGE FROM
PHYSICAL IMPACTS, VIBRATION, VANDALISM, MOISTURE, WATER, HEAT,
DUST, DEBRIS, PESTS, VERMIN, INSECTS, BIRDS, ETC.. TAKE ALL
PRECAUTIONS AND REPORT ALL PROBLEMS OR ISSUES ARISING FROM
OPENING UP EXISTING CONDITIONS PER THE DESIGN DOCUMENTS.
TEMPORARY REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF ANY COMPONENTS OR
ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE TREATED WITH THE SAME CAUTION WHETHER
OR NOT THEY ARE BEING RE-USED IN THE SAME OR NEW LOCATIONS
ON THE PROJECT, OR NOT.

5. PROTECT ALL REMAINING PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING,

6. THE MEANING OF "PREPARE AREAS" OF DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL
FOR NEW COMPONENTS/FINISHES IS THAT IT IS TO BE LEFT CLEAR OF
DEBRIS, DUST, LOOSE MATERIAL, NAILS, SCREWS, ANCHORS,
REINFORCEMENT AND ALL OTHER FIXING TYPES, AND IN A SOUND
MANNER, SUITABLE AS A SUBSTRATE FOR SUBSEQUENT PREPARATION

LANDSCAPING, EXISTING MONUMENTS, FEATURES AND OTHER
PROPERTY NOT SCHEDULED FOR DEMOLITION. THESE AREAS SHALL BE
COMPLETELY PROTECTED DURING DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF
DEBRIS. ANY RESULTING DAMAGE SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED
TO LIKE-NEW CONDITION BY THE CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE UNDER
THE DIRECTION AND APPROVAL OF THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT.

Fire & Code Sonsultant
Summit Fire Consulting

575 Minnehaha Ave. W.
St. Paul, MN 55103
651.251.1879 tel

Acoustical Consultant
KRA

4826 Chicago Avenue South, Suite 206
Minneapolis, MN 55417
612.374.3800 tel

Civil Engineers
VIERBICHER

999 Fourier Drive, Suite 201
Madison
WI53717
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AND FINISHING BY OTHER TRADES. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR

APPLICABLE TRADES IN AREAS WHERE DEMOLITION AFFECTS EXISTING

WALLS / CEILINGS / UNDERSIDE FLOOR DECKS TO REMAIN.

Building Renovation
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Madison Mun

EXHIBIT D - CIVIL:

7. EXISTING, HISTORIC WINDOWS REHABILITATION IS BY OTHERS UNDER

SEPARATE CONTRACT.

8. SEE EXCLUSION ZONE PLANS FOR AREAS WHERE HISTORIC FINISHES
AND ASSEMBLIES ARE TO BE PRESERVED AND PROTECTED IN PLACE
DURING DEMOLITION. THIS INCLUDES THE ENTIRE EXTERIOR OF THE

BUILDING, U.N.O. ON THE DEMOLITION ELEVATIONS.

9. EXISTING HISTORIC DOORS AND FRAMES TO BE SALVAGED AND RE-

INSTALLED TO BE MARKED WITH ORIGINAL (1926) DOOR NUMBER USING
A REMOVABLE, NON-DAMAGING, TAG. MARK ALL FRAME MEMBERS AND
TRIM WITH THE SAME NUMBER AND BUNDLE TOGETHER.

10. REFER TO MASONRY REHABILITATION BE-SERIES DRAWINGS FOR
SCOPE OF BUILDING EXTERIOR ENVELOPE REHABILITATION WORK.

11. COORDINATE SCOPE OF WORK WITH ALL OTHER CONTRACTORS
AND THE OWNER AT THE PROJECT SITE. SCHEDULE REMOVAL OF
EQUIPMENT AND TECHNOLOGY SERVICE TO AVOID CONFLICTS.
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12. PROVIDE INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SHORING, BRACING, OR SUPPORT
AS REQUIRED TO PREVENT MOVEMENT, SETTLEMENT, OR COLLAPSE OF

ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULED TO REMAIN.

13. COORDINATE REMOVAL OF WALLS, CEILINGS, FLOOR FINISHES AND

OTHER OBJECTS THAT MAY CONTAIN HAZARDOUS MATERIALS WITH
ABATEMENT CONTRACTOR. OWNER WILL HIRE AN ABATEMENT
CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE HAZARDOUS MATERIALS. NOTIFY
ABATEMENT CONTRACTOR IMMEDIATELY IF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
ARE ENCOUNTERED. HAZARDOUS MATERIAL ABATEMENT IS NOT PART

OF THE WORK SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS.

14. ALL EXISTING, HISTORIC WOOD DOORS, DOOR FRAMES, DOOR
ARCHITRAVES, WAINSCOT AND WALL PANEL FRAMING AND PANELING,
WINDOW TRIM, HANDRAILS, AND ALL OTHER HISTORIC WOOD FEATURES
TO REMAIN ARE TO BE REFINISHED PER SPEC SECTION 099300.
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EXHIBIT K - FIRE PROTECTION:
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NEW BUILDING SIGN

" EXISTING PROPERTY LINE N 44°00'46" W 264.53'

MARTIN LUTHER KING JR BLVD

EXISTING/FIRE
-~ HYDRANA
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1 SITE CONTEXT PLAN

G003

\
X

Parking Lot Plan Site Information Block

Site Address: 215 Martin Luther King Jnr Blvd., Madison, W1 537083.
Site acreage: 2,008 acres.

Number of building stories (above grade): (4) Four.

Building height: 57'-9" (from lowest grade level to parapet top).
DILHR type of construction (new structures or additions): Type II-A

Total square footage of building: 79,300 gross external square feet (74,860 gross internal

area)

Use of property: City Government Offices.

Gross square feet of office space: 74,860 gross square feet.

Gross square feet of retail area: 350 square feet (Madison Credit Union)
Number of employees in warehouse: n.a.

Number of employees in produciton area: n.a.

Capacity of restaurant/place in assembly: n.a.

Number of bicycle stalls shown: 28 external, plus 30 internal in covered bicycle storage area.

Number of parking stalls:

Small car: 45
Largecar: 5
Accessible: 2

Total: 52.
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Civil Engineering and Landscape Architects
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Number of trees shown: (2) new tress, plus (9) existing trees, total (11) trees.
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| hereby certify that this plan, specification or report was prepared

by me or under my direct supervision and that | am a duly
Licensed Architect under the Laws of the State of Wisconsin.
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NEW ROOFING.

EXTERIOR MASONRY REHABILITATED: SEE BE-SERIES
DRAWINGS
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2009 IBC - BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS

2009 IBC - BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS

USE AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION - Fire Separation Distance is > 30 feet all sides of building No Limit
Mixed-Use Occupancy - Non Separated Uses: Building treated as all Group B
- Primary occupancy classification is Business Group B (Section 304) Shaft Enclosures (Section 708)
- Building has assembly space at Levels 1 and 2, Group A-3 708.2 Shaft Enclosure Required
The proposed design does not anticipate any occupancy changes. The addition increases the floor area by - Exception 11 - a shaft enclosure shall not be required for floor openings created by unenclosed stairs or
approx. 2,200 gsf. ramps in accordance with exception 3 or 4 in section 1016.1.
Therefore the existing construction type may remain and is deemed acceptable per the IEBC requirements.
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION 708.4 Fire-resistance rating
TYPE II-A (Table 601) - Fully Sprinkled - Not less than 2 hours where connectingfour stories or more.
708.14 Elevator, dumbwaiter and other hoistways.
FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF BULDING ELEMENTS - Not less than 1 hour where connecting less than 4 stories
Structural Frame - Table 601 1 Hr
Bearing Walls (Interior) - Table 601 1 Hr MEANS OF EGRESS
Bearing Walls (Exterior) - Table 601 1 Hr Occupant Load (Section 1004)
Nonbearing walls and partitions (Interior) - Table 601 No Rating - Ground Floor 327
Nonbearing walls and partitions (Exterior) 1 Hr - First Floor 322
- (Fire Separation Distance is 10<x<30 ft) - Table 602 - requires 1 hour exterior wall rating - Second Floor 369
Floor Construction (Including supporting beams and joists) - Table 601 1 Hr - Third Floor 157
Roof Construction (Including supporting beams and joists) - Table 601 1 Hr
Enclosure of Shafts connecting less than 4 stories - Section 708.4 1 Hr Egress Width (Section 1005), with automatic sprinkler system
Enclosure of Shafts connecting 4 stories or more - Section 708.4 2 Hr - Stairways 0.2 inches per occupant
Corridors - Less than 30 occupants - Table 1018.1 No Rating - Other Egress Components 0.15 inches per occupant
Corridors - Without Sprinkler System - Table 1018.1 (not applicable)
Corridors - With Sprinkler System - Table 1018.1, B Occupancy No Rating Accessible Means of Egress (Section 1007)

- Stairways (Section 1007.1 Exception 1; Section 1007.3 Exception 2)

Not Required

GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS (CHAPTER 5, Table 503)

- Doors (Section 1008.1.1)

32" Minimum clear opening

503 - Allowable area and Height (Group B Occupancy)

48" Maximum leaf width

Allowable Height (B)

11 stories;160'-0" Minimum Widths

Allowable Building Area (B)

(unlimited) - Stairways (Section 1009.1)

Min. 44"

HEIGHTS AND AREAS MODIFICATIONS

Common path of egress travel (1014.3 exception 1)

Sprinkler System Height Increase (Section 504.2)

1 story; 20'-0" - Shall not exceed more than 100 feet with sprinkler system for Occupancy Type B

Sprinkler System Area Increase (Section 506.3)

200% for multi-story building

Exit and Exit Access Doorways (1015.1)

BUILDING HEIGHT - PROPOSED VS. ALLOWABLE

- >49 Occupants: 2 exits or exit access doorways minimum

Proposed Building Height

4 story; 57'-8"

Allowable Building Height w/ Sprinkler (height limited by municipal zoning)

12 stories; 180'-0" Exit Access Travel Distance (Table 1016.1)

- 300 ft w/ sprinkler for Occupancy Type B

BUILDING FLOOR AREA - PROPOSED VS. ALLOWABLE

Proposed Building Area (gross floor area)

Corridor Fire-Resistance Rating (Table 1018.1)

- Ground Floor 23,330 sf - No rating required with Sprinkler System for Business occupancy
- First Floor 23,270 sf

- Second Floor 15,350 sf Number of Exits (Table 1021.1)

- Third Floor 12,910 sf - 1-500 occupants = 2 exits (per story)

- Total 74,860 sf

Roof Safety and Access Requirements at Photovoltaic (PV) Array (Section 3113):

Allowable Building Area W/ Sprinkler (per floor)

(unlimited) - Access — a 6’ wide clear perimeter around the edges of the roof

- Pathways — 4’ wide path intended for fire fighters as follows:

INCIDENTAL USE AREAS (Table 508.2.5)

- 4ft clear completely around roof hatches plus on epath directly to roof edge.

Furnace rooms where any piece of equipment is over 400,000 BTU per hour input 1 hr or automatic fire extinguishing - 4 ft straight path to standpipes, skylights and vent hatches.
Rooms with boilers where the largest piece of equipment is over 15 psi or 10 hp 1 hr or automatic fire extinguishing - 4ft wide centerline access
Storage Rooms over 100 sq ft 1 hr or automatic fire extinguishing - PV Arrays: Arrays shall be no greater than 150 feet by 150 feet.

Laundry Room over 100 sq ft - Table 508.2.5

1 hr or automatic fire extinguishing

FIRE RESISTANCE RATED CONSTRUCTION (Chapter 7)

Maximum area of Exterior Wall Openings (Table 705.8)
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VISTORS =10
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LEVEL TWO STAFF: 35
MEETING OCCUPANTS: 293
TOTAL: 328

PLANNING = 33 STAFF

BUILDING INSPECTION = 48 STAFF

GROUND LEVEL: STAFF = 81
MEETING / PUBLIC OCCUPANTS = 92
TOTAL =173

FLOOR
CLASSIFICATION
OCCUPANT LOAD

THIRD
B+A-3

119 = 68 STAFF AND VISITORS (B)
51 MEETING (B and A-3)

REQUIRED PROVIDED
MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
TOILETS 3 3 4 3
LAVS 2 2 2 2
DRINKING FOUNTAINS 2 2
FLOOR SECOND
CLASSIFICATION B +A-3

OCCUPANT LOAD

328 = 35 STAFF (B)
293 MEETING (B and A-3)

REQUIRED PROVIDED

MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
TOILETS 3 5 4 5
LAVS 2 2 2 4
DRINKING FOUNTAINS 2 3*

* =2 D.F. PLUS ONE STAFF KITCHEN WITH POTABLE WATER SOURCE.

FLOOR FIRST
CLASSIFICATION B +A-3
OCCUPANT LOAD 208 = 83 STAFF AND VISOTORS (B)
125 MEETING (B and A-3)
REQUIRED PROVIDED
MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
TOILETS 3 4 6™* 6™*
LAVS 2 2 4 4
DRINKING FOUNTAINS 2 4

** = ADDITIONAL FIXTURE WITHIN 500FT AT LEVEL 2

FLOOR GROUND
CLASSIFICATION B +A-3
OCCUPANT LOAD 173 = 81 STAFF (B)
92 MEETING / SERVICE (B and A-3)
REQUIRED PROVIDED
MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
TOILETS 3 3 4> 3%
LAVS 2 P 3 4
DRNKING FOUNTAINS 2 ‘

*** = ACCESS TO STAFF TOILETS TO BE PROVIDED WHEN REQUESTED BY

PUBLIC

TOTAL STAFF COUNT: 62 + 35 + 73 + 81 = 251
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